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ES

ADVERTENCIA
Por favor, lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de montar el producto, y ensámblelo 
correctamente siguiendo las instrucciones. No lo ponga en uso antes de que esté 
completamente montado. Para cualquier daño o defecto, póngase en contacto con 
nuestro personal de servicio posventa online.

• Las características y especificaciones del producto están sujetas a cambios sin previo 
aviso. 

• Para evitar daños en el producto y lesiones personales, ensamble el producto 
correctamente. 

• Para evitar daños en el producto y lesiones personales, compruebe la capacidad de 
carga del producto y no apoye todo el cuerpo del usuario en los reposabrazos de la 
silla. 

• Para evitar lesiones personales, coloque el producto sobre un suelo plano. 
• No se ponga de pie sobre el producto.
• Para evitar lesiones personales, no utilice el producto dañado y deséchelo 

adecuadamente. 
• Solo para uso en interiores.
• Solo personas capacitadas deberían reparar o reemplazar el componente de ajuste 

del ángulo trasero que contiene el acumulador de energía. 
• Por favor, guarde las instrucciones en caso de un uso posterior.

INSTRUCCIONES DURANTE EL USO 
• Mueva el producto con cuidado para evitar colisiones.
• Manténgase fuera de la luz solar directa. 
• Asegúrese de que el centro de gravedad está en el pistón hidráulico durante el uso.
• Tenga cuidado con sus dedos al ajustar el ángulo del respaldo.
• Coloque correctamente la palanca debajo del asiento para ajustar la altura de la silla; 

no la presione bruscamente.
• Levante suavemente la palanca para subir o bajar la altura de la silla; no tire de ella 

bruscamente.
• No coloque objetos pesados en la silla o en el reposabrazos.
• Las partes de plástico se romperán si la silla se expone a la luz directa del sol.
• No use productos de limpieza abrasivos sobre la silla.
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COMPONENTES
Compruebe y asegúrese de disponer de todos los componentes de la lista. En caso de que 
falte alguno, póngase en contacto con nosotros. 

3



MONTAJE

PASO 1

PASO 3

PASO 5

PASO 2

PASO 4

PASO 6
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CARACTERÍSTICAS

Capacidad de carga hasta 300 Ibs (≈ 136 kg)

Altura de asiento ajustable

Bloqueo 
(Para reclinar)

Arriba y abajo

Arriba y abajo

Apoyabrazos ajustables

Respaldo ajustable con giro de 360 grados
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¡ADVERTENCIA! 
Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños, ¡no es un juguete!

PREGUNTAS Y RESPUESTAS
Se aconseja a los usuarios que comprueben y aprieten los tornillos cada 6 meses. En caso 
de que falte alguna pieza o esté defectuosa, póngase en contacto con nosotros y estaremos 
encantados de ayudarle.

Tenga cuidado al desembalar. Para evitar lesiones personales y otros riesgos, no toque la 
palanca durante el montaje y mantenga las piezas fuera del alcance de los niños.

P: ¿Cómo ensamblar el asiento y el respaldo de la silla? 
R: Ponga todos los tornillos del asiento en su posición, 
sin apretarlos. Luego, ponga todos los tornillos del 
respaldo en su posición, sin apretarlos. Finalmente, 
ajuste bien el asiento y el respaldo y apriete todos los 
tornillos.

P: ¿Cómo ensamblar la base y el asiento? 
R: Encuentre la marca "Front". Encuentre la parte 
trasera con la marca "Front", ponga todos los tornillos 
de la base en su posición y apriételos un poco. Luego, 
ajuste bien el asiento y la base del asiento y apriete 
todos los tornillos.
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Política de garantía
En cumplimiento de lo establecido en el art. 16.7 del Real Decreto-ley 7/2021, de 27 de abril. 
Ref. BOE-A-2021-6872, se pone a disposición de los interesados, accediendo a www.prix-
ton.com, cuanta información sea necesaria para ejercer los derechos de desistimiento 
atendiendo a los supuestos que recoge dicha ley, dando por cumplidas las exigencias que 
esta demanda de la parte vendedora en el contrato de venta.
Las características técnicas y eléctricas que aquí se brindan corresponden a unidades 
típicas y podrían cambiarse sin previo aviso con el fin de proveer un mejor equipo. 

Declaración ue de conformidad simplificada
Por la presente, La Trastienda Digital SL como propietaria de la marca comercial Prixton, 
ubicada en Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, declara que el tipo de 
equipo radioeléctrico que a continuación se expone:

Es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE del Parlamento Europeo y del consejo de 16 de 
abril de 2014.

El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en la dirección de 
Internet siguiente:
www.prixton.com      LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL

MARCA      MODELO DESCRIPCIÓN CATEGORÍA

PRIXTON ONYX SILLA GAMING GAMING
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EN

WARNING
Please read the instructions carefully before assembly, and assemble the product properly 
according to the instructions, don't put in use of the product before it is fully assembled. 
For any damage or defective, kindly contact our online after-sale service staff.
• The features and specifications of the product are subjects to changes without prior 

notice.
• To avoid product damage and personal injury, assemble the product properly.
• To avoid product damage and personal injury, please check the products load 

capacity and do not support user's whole body on the chair arms.
• To avoid personal injury, place the product on the flat ground.
• Do not stand on the product.
• To avoid personally injury, don t use the damaged product, and dispose it properly.
• Indoor use only.
• Only trained people should repair or replace the back angle adjustment component 

with energy accumulator contained.
• Please keep the instructions in case of further use.

 INSTRUCTIONS DURING USE
• Please move the product gently to avoid collision;
• Please keep out of direct sunlight;
• Please ensure the centre of gravity is on the hydraulic until during use;
• Please watch your fingers when you adjusting the backrest angle;
• Please toggle the handle under your seat when adjusting the chair height do not to 

press it down roughly;
• Please lift the lever gently to raise or lower the height of the chair. Do not pull it 

roughly;
• Do not place and heavy objects on the chair or armrest;
• Plastic parts will split if chair is exposed to direct sunlight;
• Please do not use abrasive cleaners on the chair;
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PARTS
Check and make sure you get the components on the list, contact us for any missing.
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INSTALLATION STEP

STEP 1

STEP 3

STEP 5

STEP 2

STEP 4

STEP 6

10



FUNCTION

Load capacity up to 300ib

Adjustable seat height

(For reclining)
Lock

Up&down

Up&down

Adjustable armrests

360 degree swivel adjustable 
backrest
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WARNING!
Please keep the product out of reach of the children,  it's not a toy!

Q&A
It is advised that the users check the screws and tighten them up every 6 months, for any 
parts missing or defective, kindly contact us and we will be glad to be helpful.

Please be careful when unpacking, to avoid personal injury and other ricks, do not touch the handle 
during assembly and keep the parts out of reach of the children.

Q: How to assemble the chair seat and the  chair 
back? A: Put all the seat screws in position and do not 
tighten; put all the back screws in position and do not 
tighten; adjust the seat and back well and tighten all 
the screws.

Q: How to assemble the seat  base and  seat? A: Find 
the mark "Front"
Find the back side with mark "Front", put all the base 
screws in potion and tight them a little, adjust the 
seat and seat base well, tighten all the screws.
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BRAND      MODEL DESCRIPTION CATEGORY

PRIXTON ONYX GAMING CHAIR GAMING

Warranty Policy
This product is guaranteed for 2 years from the date of purchase. When you have a 
problem that you can not solve, you must access the web 
www.prixton.com and click on the contact option to send us your assistance form.

These technical and electrical specifications are those of typical units and may be chan-
ged without prior notice in order to provide improved equipment.

Simplified EU Declaration of Conformity
We, La Trastienda Digital located in  Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, 
Bizkaia hereby declare that the following goods, imported and selling at European market:

Are in compliance with the EC Council Directive of 2014/53/EU (EM DIRECTIVE) and 
harmonized standards and with the board of the 16th of April 2014.

The complete text of the UE Declaration of conformity is available anytime at this website 
address:
www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL
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FR

AVERTISSEMENT
Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant de monter le produit, et l'assembler 
correctement selon les instructions. Ne le mettez pas en service avant qu'il ne soit 
complètement assemblé. Pour tout dommage ou défaut, veuillez contacter notre 
personnel du service en ligne.
• Les caractéristiques et spécifications des produits peuvent être modifiées sans 

préavis. 
• Pour éviter d'endommager le produit et de blesser des personnes, assemblez le 

produit correctement. 
• Pour éviter d'endommager le produit et de blesser des personnes, vérifiez la capacité 

de charge du produit et n'appuyez pas tout le poids du corps de l'utilisateur sur les 
accoudoirs du fauteuil. 

• Pour éviter les dommages corporels, placez le produit sur un sol plat. 
• Ne vous mettez pas debout sur le produit.
• Pour éviter tout dommage corporel, n'utilisez pas le produit endommagé et jetez-le 

correctement. 
• Pour un usage en intérieur uniquement.
• Seules des personnes formées doivent réparer ou remplacer l'élément de réglage de 

l'angle arrière qui contient l'accumulateur d'énergie. 
• Veuillez conserver les instructions en cas d'utilisation ultérieure.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION 
• Déplacez le produit avec précaution pour éviter les chocs.
• Évitez la lumière directe du soleil. 
• Faites attention à vos doigts lorsque vous réglez l'angle du dossier.
• Placez correctement le levier sous le siège pour régler la hauteur du fauteuil ; 

n'appuyez pas trop fort.
• Soulevez doucement le levier pour augmenter ou diminuer la hauteur du fauteuil ; ne 

tirez pas brutalement.
• Ne placez pas d'objets lourds sur le fauteuil ou l'accoudoir.
• N'utilisez pas de produits de nettoyage abrasifs sur le fauteuil.
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COMPOSANTS
Vérifiez et assurez-vous que tous les éléments de la liste sont présents. S'il en manque, 
veuillez nous contacter. 
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MONTAGE

ÉTAPE  1

ÉTAPE  3

ÉTAPE  5

ÉTAPE  2

ÉTAPE  4

ÉTAPE  6
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES

Capacité de charge jusqu'à 300 Ibs (≈ 136 kg)

Hauteur du fauteuil réglable 

Blocage (pour 
l'inclinaison)

Haut et bas

Haut et bas

Accoudoirs réglables

Dossier réglable avec rotation de 360 degrés
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Haut et bas

AVERTISSEMENT ! 
Gardez le produit hors de portée des enfants, ce n'est pas un jouet !

Questions et réponses
Il est conseillé aux utilisateurs de vérifier et de serrer les vis tous les 6 mois. Si des pièces 
sont manquantes ou défectueuses, veuillez nous contacter et nous serons heureux de 
vous aider.

Faites attention en le déballant. Pour éviter les blessures et autres risques, ne touchez pas 
le levier pendant l'assemblage et gardez les pièces hors de portée des enfants.

Q : Comment assembler le fauteuil et le dossier ? 
R : Mettez en place toutes les vis du fauteuil, sans les 
serrer. Ensuite, mettez en place toutes les vis du 
dossier, sans les serrer. Enfin, serrez le fauteuil et le 
dossier et serrez toutes les vis.

Q : Comment assembler la base et le fauteuil ? 
R : Trouvez la marque "Front". Trouvez l'arrière avec la 
marque "Front", mettez toutes les vis de la base en place 
et serrez-les un peu. Ensuite, serrez le fauteuil et la base 
et serrez toutes les vis.

18



Politique de garantie
Ce produit est garanti 2 ans à compter de la date d`achat. Lorsque vous avez un problème que 
vous ne pouvez pas résoudre, vous devez accéder au site www.prixton.com et cliquer sur 
l`option de contact pour nous envoyer votre formulaire d`assistance.
Les caractéristiques techniques et électriques ici correspondent à des unités spécifiques et 
pourraient être modifiées sans préavis afin d’améliorer le matériel.

Déclaration de conformité simplifiée
La Trastienda Digital SL, en tant que propriétaire de la marque Prixton, située dans Avenida 
Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, déclare que le type d'équipement 
radioélectrique indiqué ci-dessous est le suivant :

Est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 16 avril 2014.

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible sur Internet à l'adresse 
suivante : www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL 

MARQUE      MODÈLE DESCRIPTION CATÉGORIE

PRIXTON ONYX GAMINGGAMING CHAIR
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IT

ATTENZIONE
Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di montare il prodotto e seguirle accuratamente 
assemblando il prodotto che non deve essere messo in funzione prima che sia completa-
mente assemblato. Per qualsiasi danno o difetto, contattare il nostro personale del servizio 
assistenza online.
• Le caratteristiche e le specifiche del prodotto sono soggette a modifiche senza 

preavviso. 
• Per evitare danni al prodotto e lesioni personali, assemblare correttamente il prodotto. 
• Per evitare danni al prodotto e lesioni personali, verificare la capacità di carico del 

prodotto e non appoggiare tutto il peso del corpo sui braccioli della sedia. 
• Per evitare lesioni personali, collocare il prodotto su un pavimento perfettamente 

piano. 
• Non salire in piedi sul prodotto.
• Per evitare lesioni personali, non utilizzare il prodotto se danneggiato che andrà 

smaltito correttamente. 
• Da usare solo all’interno di un locale.
• Solo le persone addestrate possono riparare o sostituire l’elemento di regolazione 

dell'angolo posteriore che contiene l'accumulatore di energia. 
• Conservare le istruzioni disponibili per una consultazione ulteriore 

ISTRUZIONI DURANTE L’USO
• Spostare il prodotto con cautela per evitare urti.
• Tenere lontano dalla luce diretta del sole. 
• Fare attenzione alle dita quando si regola l'angolo dello schienale.
• Posizionare correttamente la leva sotto il sedile per regolare l'altezza della sedia; non 

premerla bruscamente.
• Sollevare delicatamente la leva per alzare o abbassare l'altezza della sedia; non tirarla 

bruscamente.
• Non appoggiare oggetti pesanti sulla sedia o sul bracciolo.
• Non utilizzare prodotti abrasivi per la pulizia della sedia.
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COMPONENTI 
Controllare e assicurarsi che tutti gli elementi della lista siano disponibili. Se ne manca 
qualcuno, contattare il nostro Servizio Clienti.
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MONTAGGIO

PASSO  1

PASSO  3

PASSO  5

PASSO  2

PASSO  4

PASSO  6
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CARATTERISTICHE

Capacità di carico fino a 300 libbre (≈ 136 
kg)

Altezza della seduta regolabile 

Blocco (per 
inclinare)

Su e giù

Braccioli regolabili

Schienale regolabile con rotazione a 360 
gradi

Su e giù
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ATTENZIONE! 
Tenere il prodotto fuori dalla portata di bambini, non è un giocattolo!

Domande e risposte
Si consiglia agli utenti di controllare e serrare le viti ogni 6 mesi. Se qualche componente 
manca o è difettoso, contattateci e saremo lieti di aiutarvi.

Fare attenzione quando si sballa il prodotto. Per evitare lesioni personali e altri rischi, non 
toccare la leva durante il montaggio e tenere i pezzi fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

D: Come montare il sedile e lo schienale della sedia? 
R: Posizionare tutte le viti del sedile senza avvitare. 
Quindi posizionare tutte le viti dello schienale, senza 
avvitare. Infine, regolare bene il sedile e lo schienale e 
stringere tutte le viti.

P: Come posso montare la base e il sedile? 
R: Trovare il marchio "Front". Trovare il marchio "Front" 
sul retro, posizionare tutte le viti della base e stringerle 
un po'. Quindi, regolare bene la sede e la base della sede 
e stringere tutte le viti.
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Politica di garanzia
Questo prodotto è garantito per 2 anni dalla data di acquisto. Quando hai un problema 
che non puoi risolvere, devi accedere al sito www.prixton.com e fare clic sull`opzione di 
contatto per inviarci il tuo modulo di assistenza.

Le caratteristiche tecniche ed elettriche qui riportate corrispondono alle unità tipiche e 
possono essere modificate senza preavviso per migliorare le qualità del dispositivo.

Dichiarazione di conformità UE semplificata
Con la presente, La Trastienda Digital SL come proprietaria del marchio commerciale 
Prixton, situata presso Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, dichiara 
che il tipo di apparecchiatura radioelettrica che si mostra qui di seguito:

È conforme alla Direttiva 2014/53/UE del Parlamento Europeo e della commissione del 16 
aprile 2014.

Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile a questo indirizzo web:
www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL 

MARCA     MODELLO DESCRIZIONE CATEGORIA

PRIXTON       ONYX GAMING CHAIR GAMING
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DE

HINWEIS
Lesen Sie die Anleitung bitte vor der Montage des Produkts und bauen Sie es 
entsprechend auf. Verwenden Sie es erst, wenn es vollständig montiert ist. Im Fall von 
Beschädigungen oder Defekten kontaktieren Sie bitte unseren Kundenservice.
• Die Eigenschaften und Spezifikationen des Produkts können ohne Ankündigung 

geändert werden. 
• Montieren Sie das Produkt korrekt, um Schäden am Produkt und persönliche 

Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 
• Überprüfen Sie die Gewichtskapazität des Produkts und stützen Sie sich nicht mit 

dem gesamten Körpergewicht auf die Armlehnen des Stuhls, um Schäden am 
Produkt und persönliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

• Stellen Sie das Produkt auf einen ebenmäßigen Boden, um persönliche Verletzungen 
zu vermeiden. 

• Stellen Sie sich nicht auf das Produkt.
• Um persönliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn 

es beschädigt ist und entsorgen Sie es korrekt. 
• Nur für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen.
• Nur befähigte Personen sollten die Anpassung des hinteren Winkels reparieren oder 

ersetzen. 
• Bewahren Sie die Anleitung bitte für einen späteren Gebrauch auf.

ANWEISUNGEN WÄHREND DEM GEBRAUCH
• Bewegen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig.
• Setzen Sie es nicht direktem Sonnenlicht aus. 
• Achten Sie auf Ihre Finger, wenn Sie den Winkel der Rückenlehne anpassen.
• Setzen Sie den Hebel zur Höheneinstellung des Stuhls korrekt ein; drücken Sie ihn 

nicht zu grob.
• Heben Sie den Hebel sanft an, um die Höhe des Stuhls zu verändern, ziehen Sie nicht 

grob an dem Hebel.
• Legen Sie keine schweren Gegenstände auf den Stuhl oder auf die Armlehnen.
• Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven Reinigungsprodukte.
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BESTANDTEILE
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle unten aufgeführten Bestandteile vorhanden sind. Sollte eines 
fehlen, kontaktieren Sie uns. 
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BESTANDTEILE 

SCHRITT 1

SCHRITT 3

SCHRITT 5

SCHRITT 2

SCHRITT 4

SCHRITT 6
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EIGENSCHAFTEN

Gewichtskapazität bis 300 Ibs 
(≈ 136 kg)

Höhe anpassbar 

Sperre (zum 
Zurücklehnen)

Hoch und runter

 Armlehnen anpassbar

Rückenlehne drehbar um 360º

Hoch und runter
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VORSICHT! 
Bewahren Sie das Produkt außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, es ist kein 
Spielzeug!

FAQs
Es wird empfohlen, die Schrauben alle 6 Monate zu überprüfen und anzuziehen. Wenn ein 
Bestandteil fehlt oder defekt ist, kontaktieren Sie uns bitte, wir werden Ihnen gerne 
weiterhelfen.

Seien Sie bei dem Auseinanderbauen vorsichtig. Um persönliche Verletzungen und 
andere Risiken zu vermeiden, fassen Sie den Hebel während der Montage nicht an und 
halten Sie Kinder von den Einzelteilen fern.

P: Wie montiert man Sitzfläche und Rückenlehne des Stuhls? 
R: Platzieren Sie alle Schrauben der Sitzfläche an ihrem Ort, 
ohne sie festzuziehen. Gehen Sie anschließend mit den 
Schrauben der Rückenlehne ebenso vor. Passen Sie danach 
Sitzfläche und Rückenlehne korrekt an und ziehen Sie die 
Schrauben fest.

P: Wie montiert man die Basis und die Sitzfläche? 
R: Suchen Sie die Markierung “Front”. Suchen Sie das 
hintere Teil mit der Markierung "Front", platzieren Sie 
alle Schrauben an ihrem Ort und ziehen Sie diese leicht 
an. Passen Sie anschließend die Sitzfläche und Basis 
korrekt an und ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest an.
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Garantiepolitik
Für dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Wenn Sie ein Problem 
haben, das nicht gelöst werden kann, müssen Sie auf das Internet www.prixton.com 
zugreifen und auf die Kontaktoption klicken, um uns lhr Unterstützungsformular zu senden.
Die elektrischen und technischen Eigenschaften, die hier genannt wurden, entsprechen 
typischen Geräten und können ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden, um ein besseres 
Gerät anzubieten.

Vereinfachte EU-einverständniserklärung
La Trastienda Digital SL als Inhaber der Handelsmarke Prixton, mit dem Standort Avenida 
Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, erklärt hiermit, dass das im Folgenden 
detaillierte radioelektrische Gerät:

der EU-Richtlinie 2014/53/UE des Europaparlaments und –rats vom 16. April 2014 
entspricht.

Der komplette Text der EU-Einverständniserklärung kann unter dem folgenden Link 
abgerufen werden:
www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL

MARKE        MODEL BESCHREIBUNG KATEGORIE

PRIXTON     ONYX GAMING CHAIR GAMING
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PT

AVISO
Por favor leia atentamente as instruções antes de montar o produto, e monte o mesmo 
corretamente e seguindo as instruções. Não utilize o produto antes que este esteja 
completamente montado. No caso de qualquer dano ou defeito, entre em contacto com o 
nosso departamento de atendimento pós-venda online.
• As características e especificações do produto estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso 

prévio. 
• Para evitar danos no produto e lesões pessoais, monte o produto corretamente. 
• Para evitar danos no produto e lesões pessoais, verifique a capacidade de carga do 

produto e não apoie todo o corpo do utilizador nos apoios de braços da cadeira. 
• Para evitar lesões pessoais, coloque o produto sobre um piso plano. 
• Não se coloque de pé sobre o produto.
• Para evitar lesões pessoais, não utilize o produto danificado e descarte-o adequada-

mente. 
• Apenas para utilização no interior.
• Apenas pessoas com habilitação suficiente deverão reparar ou substituir o compo-

nente de ajuste do ângulo traseiro que contém o acumulador de energia. 
• Por favor, guarde as instruções para uso posterior.

IINSTRUÇÕES DURANTE A UTILIZAÇÃO
• Mova o produto com cuidado para evitar colisões.
• Mantenha afastado da luz solar direta. 
• Tome atenção aos seus dedos quando ajustar o ângulo do apoio de costas.
• Coloque corretamente a alavanca por baixo do assento para ajustar a altura da 

cadeira; não a pressione bruscamente.
• Levante suavemente a alavanca para subir ou baixar a altura da cadeira; não a puxe 

bruscamente.
• Não coloque objetos pesados na cadeira ou nos apoios de braços.
• Não utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos na cadeira.
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COMPONENTES 
Verifique e assegure-se de que dispõe de todos os componentes da lista. No caso de estar 
algum em falta, entre em contacto connosco. 
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MONTAGEM

PASSO 1

PASSO 3

PASSO 5

PASSO 2

PASSO 4

PASSO 6
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CARACTERÍSTICAS

Capacidade de carga de até 300 lbs (≈ 136 kg)

Altura do assento ajustável

Bloqueio (para 
reclinar)

Para cima e 
para baixo

Para cima e 
para baixo

Apoio de braços ajustáveis

Apoio de costas ajustável com rotação de 
360 graus

35



AVISO! 
Mantenha este produto fora do alcance das crianças, este produto não é um brinquedo!

PERGUNTAS E RESPOSTAS
É aconselhável que os utilizadores verifiquem e apertem os parafusos a cada 6 meses. No 
caso de se encontrar alguma peça em falta ou alguma se apresentar com defeito, entre 
em contacto connosco pois teremos todos o gosto em ajudá-lo.

Tenha cuidado ao desembalar. Para evitar lesões pessoais e outros perigos, não toque na 
alavanca durante a montagem e mantenha as peças fora do alcance das crianças.

P: Como montar o assento e o apoio de costas da cadeira? 
R: Coloque todos os parafusos do assento na sua posição, 
sem apertar. De seguida, coloque todos os parafusos do 
apoio de costas na sua posição, sem apertar. Por fim, 
ajuste bem o assento e o apoio de costas e aperte todos os 
parafusos.

P: Como montar a base e o assento? 
R: Encontre a marcação "Front". Encontre a parte 
traseira com a marcação "Front", coloque todos os 
parafusos da base na sua posição correta e aperte-os 
ligeiramente. De seguida, ajuste bem o assento e a base 
do assento e aperte todos os parafusos.
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Política de garantia
Em cumprimento do estabelecido no Decreto-Lei n.º 84/2021 
https://dre.pt/dre/detalhe/decreto-lei/84-2021-172938301, colocamos à disposição dos 
interessados toda a informação necessária para poder exercer todos os direitos de desistir 
de acordo com as normas contidas nesta lei, dando por cumpridos os requisitos que a lei 
exige ao vendedor no contrato de venda. As características técnicas e eléctricas que aqui 
se indicam podem ser válidas para outras unidades semelhantes às nossas e poderão ser 
trocadas sem aviso prévio com o objetivo de oferecer um equipamento melhor.

Declaração De Conformidade Simplificada
Pela presente, a La Trastienda Digital SL, na qualidade de proprietária da marca comercial 
Prixton, com sede no Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, declara 
que o tipo de equipamento radioelétrico que de seguida se expõe:

Está em conformidade com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho 
de 16 de abril de 2014.

O texto completo da declaração UE de conformidade pode ser consultado no seguinte 
endereço Web:
www.prixton.com    LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL 

MARCA       MODELO DESCRIÇÃO CATEGORIA

PRIXTON    ONYX GAMING CHAIR GAMING
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NL

WAARSCHUWING
Lees de instructies aandachtig voordat u het product monteert, en volg ze nauwkeurig. 
Gebruik het product niet voordat het volledig is gemonteerd. Neem contact op met onze 
online service na verkoop in geval van schade of defecten.
• We kunnen de kenmerken en specificaties van het product veranderen zonder 

voorafgaande kennisgeving. 
• Monteer het product correct om schade en persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen. 
• Controleer het draagvermogen van het product en leun niet met uw volle gewicht op 

de armleuningen van de stoel om schade en persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen. 
• Plaats het product op een vlakke ondergrond om persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen. 
• Ga niet op het product staan.
• Gebruik het product niet als het beschadigd is en voer het op de juiste wijze af om 

persoonlijk letsel te voorkomen. 
• Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis.
• Alleen gekwalificeerde personen mogen de afstelinrichting van de hoek van de 

rugleuning met de energie-accu repareren of vervangen. 
• Bewaar de instructies voor later gebruik.

INSTRUCTIES TIJDENS HET GEBRUIK
• Verplaats het product voorzichtig om botsingen te voorkomen.
• Houd uit de buurt van direct zonlicht. 
• Wees voorzichtig met uw vingers wanneer u de hoek van de rugleuning afstelt.
• Bedien de hendel onder het zitgedeelte om de hoogte van de stoel af te stellen. 

Bedien de hendel niet te bruusk.
• Til voorzichtig de hendel op om de stoel omlaag of omhoog te brengen. Trek er niet te 

bruusk aan.
• Plaats geen zware voorwerpen op de stoel of op de armleuningen.
• Maak de stoel niet schoon met schuurmiddelen.
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ONDERDELEN
Controleer of alle onderdelen op de lijst aanwezig zijn. Neem contact met ons op als er 
onderdelen ontbreken. 
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Montage

STAP  1

STAP  3

STAP  5

STAP  2

STAP  4

STAP  6
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KENMERKEN

Draagvermogen tot 300 Ibs 
(≈ 136 kg)

Vergrendeling 
(om te 
kantelen)

Omhoog en omlaag

Omhoog en 
omlaag

Verstelbare rugleuning met hoek 
van 360 graden
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WAARSCHUWING! 
Houd het product buiten bereik van kinderen. Het is geen speelgoed!

VRAGEN EN ANTWOORDEN
Gebruikers wordt aangeraden om de schroeven om de 6 maanden te controleren en vast 
te draaien. Neem contact met ons op als er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn. We 
helpen u graag verder.

Wees voorzichtig wanneer u het product uitpakt. Raak de hendel niet aan tijdens de 
montage en houd de onderdelen buiten bereik van kinderen om letsel en andere risico’s 
te voorkomen.

V: Hoe het zitje en de rugleuning monteren? 
A: Plaats alle schroeven in het zitje zonder ze vast te 
draaien. Plaats vervolgens alle schroeven in de 
rugleuning zonder ze vast te draaien. Stel het zitje en 
de rugleuning in, en draai alle schroeven vast.

V: Hoe de basis en het zitje monteren? 
A: Ga op zoek naar het teken "Front". Ga op zoek naar het 
achterstuk met het teken "Front". Plaats alle schroeven in 
de basis en draai ze voorzichtig vast. Stel het zitje en de 
basis correct af en draai alle schroeven vast.
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Garantie beleid
Dit product heeft een garantie van 2 jaar vanaf de datum van aankoop. Als u een 
probleem hebt dat u niet kunt oplossen, moet u naar www.prixton.com gaan en op de 
contactoptie klikken om ons uw assistentieformulier toe te sturen.

Deze technische en elektrische specificaties kunnen te allen tijde en zonder voorafgaande 
kennisgeving worden gewijzigd om het apparaat nog te verbeteren.

Vereenvoudigde EU-conformiteitsverklaring
Hierbij verklaart La Trastienda Digital SL, als eigenaar van het handelsmerk Prixton, en 
gevestigd in het Avenida Cervantes 49, módulo 25, Basauri 48970, Bizkaia, dat de radioap-
paratuur die hierna wordt beschreven:

Strookt met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU van het Europees Parlement en de Raad van 16 april 2014.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is te vinden op de volgende internet-
site: www.prixton.com 

LA TRASTIENDA DIGITAL

 MERK MODEL  BESCHRIJVING CATEGORIE

PRIXTON   ONYX GAMING CHAIR GAMING
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